951

No. 71, A.]

[Published November 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 672

AN ACT to create 20.005 (1) (b) (line 359r) of the statutes to appropriate \$4,567.50 to the Ansorge Distributing Company of Gillett, Wisconsin, to compensate for damages sustained by action of the Wisconsin department of agriculture.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (1) (b) (line 359r) of the statutes is created to read:

20.005 (1) (b)

359r. Ansorge Distributing Company

\$4,567.50

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund \$4,567.50 to the Ansorge Distributing Company of Gillett, Wisconsin, to compensate it for damages sustained by reason of the condemnation by the Wisconsin department of agriculture of a stock of 360 tons of special steamed bone meal belonging to the Ansorge Distributing Company and which was suspected by the department of agriculture of containing anthrax. Acceptance of this appropriation by Ansorge Distributing Company shall operate as a full and complete discharge of the state of Wisconsin from all liability for such condemnation.

Approved November 25, 1955.